# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael L. Haynes	05/27/2008
Derek Matthew Nixon	05/27/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Ohio Willow Wood Company	
Street Address:	15441 Scioto Darby Road	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 130	
City:	Mount Sterling	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43143	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12052729

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (614)792-5536

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

614-792-5555 Phone:

Email: egayan@standleyllp.com

Correspondent Name: Eric M. Gayan

495 METRO PLACE SOUTH Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 210** 

Address Line 4: DUBLIN, OHIO 43017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OHI 1717-125

Eric M. Gayan NAME OF SUBMITTER:

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment\_signed#page1.tif

PATENT 500554863 **REEL: 021027 FRAME: 0949** 

source=Assignment\_signed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_signed#page3.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment is made by Michael L. Haynes, residing at 2825 Bellwood Avenue, Bexley, Ohio 43209; and Derek Matthew Nixon, residing at 1886 Seaside Circle, Grove City, Ohio 43123 ("ASSIGNORS") to The Ohio Willow Wood Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio and having an office at P.O. Box 130, 15441 Scioto Darby Road, Mount Sterling, Ohio 43143 ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE

CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to their invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROSTHETIC/ORTHOTIC DEVICE COMMUNICATION, as described and/or claimed in an application for patent of the United States of America, Serial No. 12/052,729. A Declaration for the application was executed on

May 27, 2008. ASSIGNORS further do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers

Assignment from Haynes, et al. to The Ohio Willow Wood Company System and Method for Prosthetic/Orthotic Device Communication Page 1

and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Date: 5/27/2008

Michael L. Haynes (Assignor)

STATE OF OHIO

**COUNTY OF PICKAWAY** 

SS

Before me personally appeared Michael L. Haynes, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this <u>27</u> day of <u>Mary</u>, 2008

Barbara J. Lucker

Notary Public

BARBARA J. TUCKER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
SEPTEMBER 29, 2009

Assignment from Haynes, et al. to The Ohio Willow Wood Company System and Method for Prosthetic/Orthotic Device Communication Page 2

Date: \_ 5/27/2008

STATE OF OHIO

SS

**COUNTY OF PICKAWAY** 

**RECORDED: 06/02/2008** 

Before me personally appeared Derek Matthew Nixon, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 21 day of 1000, 2008.

Bouleau J. Lue Per Notary Public

BARBARA J. TUCKER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES **SEPTEMBER 29, 2009** 

Assignment from Haynes, et al. to The Ohio Willow Wood Company System and Method for Prosthetic/Orthotic Device Communication Page 3